# Citizens Bank of Cumberland County Athletic Hall of Fame By-laws

Hall of Fame nominees are accepted by the Hall of Fame Induction Committee. Criteria for induction to the Hall of Fame is based upon the candidates athletic excellence, coaching or exceptional contributions.

#### **PURPOSE:**

The purpose of the Cumberland County Athletic Hall of Fame is to recognize and honor the athletes, coaches, administrators and supporters who excelled in their respective sports or coaching/support roles and who helped to bring honor, recognition, distinction and excellence to Cumberland County.

#### **DETAILS:**

The inductees should demonstrate integrity, character, citizenship, leadership, and community involvement during high school career and beyond. All inductees selected to receive this honor will have a plaque in their honor displayed.

### **ELIGIBILITY FOR NOMINATION:**

Refer to the Cumberland County Athletic Hall of Fame nomination form. This outlines the specific criteria for any nominee to be considered by the committee.

### **NOMINATION PROCESS:**

A candidate may be nominated for the Hall of Fame by any member of the community, including a Hall of Fame committee member. All applications are to remain confidential and only shared among the members of the committee.

#

# **Selection Process**

The Hall of Fame Committee shall meet at a time determined by the chairman in order to nominate, review and elect inductees.

### <u>The voting procedures of the Hall of Fame Committee shall</u> <u>be as follows:</u>

- 1. The committee shall review candidates based on information available at the time of the meeting.
- 2. The Hall of Fame Committee shall meet as a group to select inductees.
- Each committee member shall rank candidates in order of preference (1-8), with 1 being the lowest and 8 the highest.
- 4. The annual voting of the committee will be confidential.
- 5. After the individuals have been contacted they will be informed of Recognition Night and also the luncheon/induction ceremony.

## Induction Ceremony

The induction ceremony shall be at a time and place designated by the committee. A fee will be associated with attending this luncheon/induction ceremony for the public.

#